

City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1646^{th} REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 19, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON, ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

RESOLUTION NO. 12-245

RESOLUTION URGENTLY REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS-REGIONAL OFFICE NO. VI, ILOILO CITY TO ADD ANOTHER WEIGHBRIDGE LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEND OF BAGO BRIDGE GOING TO BACOLOD CITY, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL.

WHEREAS, the Bago Bridge is almost 30 years already and it can no longer cater to heavy vehicles that pass by the bridge so therefore another weighbridge must be installed in order to minimize the load that vehicles may carry in passing the Bago bridge in order to secure it against future damage due to overloading;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to urgently request the Department of Public Works and Highways-Regional Officer No. VI, Iloilo City to add another weighbridge located at the southend of Bago bridge going to Bacolod City, Negros Occidental.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)